



New South Wales

# Poisons and Therapeutic Goods Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2025

under the

Poisons and Therapeutic Goods Act 1966

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following regulation under the *Poisons and Therapeutic Goods Act 1966*.

RYAN PARK, MP  
Minister for Health

## Explanatory note

The object of this regulation is to amend the *Poisons and Therapeutic Goods Regulation 2008* to increase application and licence fees in line with changes in the Consumer Price Index.

## **Poisons and Therapeutic Goods Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2025**

under the

Poisons and Therapeutic Goods Act 1966

### **1 Name of regulation**

This regulation is the *Poisons and Therapeutic Goods Amendment (Fees) Regulation 2025*.

### **2 Commencement**

This regulation commences on 17 November 2025.

## **Schedule 1      Amendment of Poisons and Therapeutic Goods Regulation 2008**

- [1]    Clauses 155(2)(b) and 159**  
Omit “\$96” wherever occurring. Insert instead “\$103”.
- [2]    Clauses 160(3)(a), 164(a), 165(3)(a) and (4)(b) and 169(1)(a) and (2)(b)**  
Omit “\$86” wherever occurring. Insert instead “\$92”.
- [3]    Clauses 160(3)(b) and 164(b)**  
Omit “\$574” wherever occurring. Insert instead “\$612”.
- [4]    Clauses 165(3)(b) and 169(1)(b)**  
Omit “\$765” wherever occurring. Insert instead “\$815”.
- [5]    Clauses 165(4)(a) and 169(2)(a)**  
Omit “\$19” wherever occurring. Insert instead “\$21”.
- [6]    Clauses 165(4)(c) and 169(2)(c)**  
Omit “\$383” wherever occurring. Insert instead “\$408”.